PERFORMANCE ANALY SIS OF PROPAGATION MODELS FOR WiMAX NETWORK

By

MILUD MOFTAH MOHAMED DAW

GFRASWICTURE UNIVERSITY
HUALA LUMPUR

A Project paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment as the Requirements for the Master of

Information Technology in the Faculty of Creative Media Innovative Technology

IUKL

2017




Abstract of project presented to the Senate of Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur

in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Master in Information

Technology.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF PROPAGATION MODELS FOR WiMAX
NETWORK

By
MILUD MOFTAH MOHAMED DAW
February/2017

Chair: DR. MOHAMMED AWADH BEN - MUBARAK
Faculty: Creative Media and Innovative Technology

At present, became the joint action in worldwide about access Microwave (WiMAX)
technology, also became more popular and receive growing acceptance as a wireless
broadband access system (BWA). WiMAX can success at line-of-sight (LOS) and non-
line-of-sight (NLOS) cases that working below 11GHz frequency. As will be there a big
development about WiMAX networks. also calculate or estimate of path loss is so
important in first propagation of wireless network, there are many of propagation
models (e.g. Okumura Model, Hata Model) which can estimate of path loss, in this
project we will analysis and compare between two of propagation models (COST 231
HATA, ECC-33 and HATA) in various receiver antenna heights (3 m, 6 m, 10 m) in
urban areas. Will our main focus is determine which better model for urban areas.

Results show that the ECC-33 model is the best compare with HATA model and COST
231 HATA model.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All thanks to ALLAH Almighty, who helped me to complete this project successfully
I wish to express my deepest gratitude to my project supervisor DR. MOHAMMED
AWADH BEN - MUBARAK for his for his constant guidance, expertise, support and
concerns. I would like to thank Centre for Postgraduate Studies, IUKL for giving me
an opportunity to pursue my studies.

I owe my deepest gratitude to my family especially my wife who never gave up on me
and constantly injecting strength in me to pursue this journey. Without their
perseverance, encouragement and love, it would have been impossible for me to finish

this research.



APPROVAL

This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur
(IUKL) and has been accepted as partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of
(Master in Information Technology).

The members of the thesis Examination Committee were as follow:

DR. MOHAMMED AWADH BEN MUBARAK
GRARKEINT & DNT)
Fa of CreatiyeMiedta {hd nnovative-fechnology
C‘?}/rasguc Cwata-tUmpur, IUKL
-8926 6993 ext: 683

Name of Supervisor: DR. MOHAMMED AWADH BEN — MUBARM awadh@iuN.edu.my
Head of program (BITNT & DNT)

Name of Faculty: Faculty of Creative Media Innovative Technology

Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur (IUKL)

Name of Examiner: Sangeetha Valloo

Executive Dean

Name of Faculty: Faculty of Creative Media Innovative Technology
Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur (TIUKL):

Faculty of Creafive Media and Innovative Technology
Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur

en Abood
Assoc. Prof. Dr Manal | Mohs

JUP"\O( i
Centre for Post 3\adua\e Studies

UKL
/ﬁ% Infrastructure University Kuala Lurpur { )

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Manal Mohsen Abood, PhD
Director

Centre for Postgraduate Studies

Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur (IUKL)
Date:




DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this project is based on my original work except for
quotations, citations and summaries which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare
that it has not been previously submitted for any degree or award at Infrastructure

University Kuala Lumpur or other institutions.

Signature: . ..., oAt ... ..
Name: MILUD MOFTAH DAW

Date: ]4. . 0.S . Jao (‘an‘



TABLE OF CONTAINS

TABLE OF CONTAINS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTAINS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBRECIATIONS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Introduction
Background of project
Problem statement
Objectives

Scope of project

2 LITERURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2t
2.8
29

2.10

211

Introduction
IEEE 802.16 (working group)
IEEE 802.16a
IEEE 802.16-2004
IEEE 802.16e-2005
IEEE 802.16j
IEEE 802.16m
Propagation models
Propagation effects
2.9.1 Attenuation
2.9.2 Fading
2.9.3 Interference
2.9.4 Multipath
2.9.4.1 Reflection
2.9.4.2 Diffraction
2.9.4.3 Scattering
: 2.9.4.4 Refraction
Outdoor propagation model
2.10.1 Empirical
2.10.2 Deterministic
2.10.3 Stochastic
Types of Propagation models
2.11.1 Free space model
2.11.2 Okumura Model
2.11.3 COST 231 HATA Model
2.11.4 Stanford University Interim (SUI) Model
2.11.5 HATA-Okumura extended model or ECC-33 Model

Page

iii
iv

vi

viii

1X

W W N = =

O XIIISNSD B R




2.11.6 COST 231 Walfish-Ikegami (W-1) Model
2.11.7 HATA Model
2.12 Comparison

3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Simulator modules

3.3 Simulator Modules

3.4  Simulation scenario

3.5 Simulation environment

3.6  Path Loss Model Implementation
3.6.1 Code of ECC-33 Model
3.6.2 Code of COST 231 HATA Model
3.6.3 Code of HATA Model

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Simulation Results
4.2.1 ECC-33 MODEL
4.2.2 COST 231 HATA MODEL
4.2.3 HATA MODEL
4.3  Comparison among different models
4.4 Results Analysis and Comparison at urban area

5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
5.1 Conclusion
5.2  Future Work
REFERENCE

APPENDIX

20
21
21

23
23
23
24
25
26
26
26
27
27

29
29
29
30
31
32
33
34

36
36
36
37

38



Table 2.1
Table 2.2

iiable 2.3
Table 3.1
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3

LIST OF TABLES

Description
Comparison among of IEEE standard

Kinds of Terrain

Compare among Types of propagation models
Simulation parameters

Path loss at ECC-33 model

Path loss at COST 231 HATA Model

Path loss at HATA Model

Page

18

22
25
30
31
32



Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4

Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 2.7
Figure 2.8
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6

LIST OF FIGURES

Description
Attenuation of wave
Fading of waves
Interference of waves

Reflection of a wave

Diffraction of a wave

Scattering of a wave

Refraction of a wave

Types of propagation effects

Simulation process for urban environment
Simulation process flow chart

Path loss at ECC-33 Model

Path loss at COST 231 HATA Model
Path loss at HATA Model

Path Loss at 3m Receiver Antenna Height
Path Loss at 6m Receiver Antenna Height
Path Loss at 10m Receiver Antenna Height

Page
10
10
11
12

12
13
13
14
25
28
30
31
32
33
33
34 |



Abbreviation
WWWwW
IEEE
SUI
NLOS
LOS
FWA

BS

CPE

AP
WiMAX
RF
OFDM
NIST
BWA
OFDMA
PMP
MAC
QoS

SUI
UHF
ITU
Matlab
SCS
OFDM
OFDMA

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Meaning

World Wide Web

Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers
Stanford University Interim

Non-line-of-sight

line-of-sight

Fixed Wireless Access

Base Station

Customer Premises Equipment

Access Point

Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Access
radio frequency

Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing
National Institute of Standards and Technology
Broadband Wireless Access

Orthogonal recurrence segment different access
Point-to-multipoint

Medium Access Control

Quality of service

Stanford University Interim

Ultra High Frequency

International Telecommunication Union

Matrix laboratory

symbolic computation system

Orthogonal frequency division multiplexing

Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

These days’ individuals love remote web access for different gadgets, for example,
telephones, radios, when they are in settled, portable or traveling conditions. The fast
advancement of remote web leadto build rapid arrival to the (WWW) World Wide
Web.To show the interest for access to the web anywhere any time and guarantee high
caliber to administrations (Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers) the IEEE
802.16 working gathering exhibited another broadband remote access innovation it is
" WiMAX " this intend to all World will utilize Microwave AccessPropagation models
are utilized widely as a part of system arranging, especially to conduct achievability
concentrates on and amid beginning sending. They are additionally extremely helpful

for performing impedance concentrates on as the sending continue (Abhayawardhana

et al 2003).

In this study we will compare at and examine some path loss models (Okumura Model,
Cost-231Hata Propagation Model, and Stanford University Interim (SUI) model) in
various collector receiving wire statures in urban in Non-line-of-sight (NLOS) case.
We will focus on disclosure a fit model for urban to give rules to cell arranging of

WiMAX (Shahajahan & Hes-Shafi, 2009).

1.2 Project Background

Propagation models are utilized with network planning, also for feasibility studies and
during first Propagation process. Also it is useful for interference studies. These

models diffuses to any area or environment, it is fit for Specific areas such as urban

areas.




REFERENCE

Abhaywardhana. V.S., Wassell. 1.J., Crosby. M.P., Sellars, M.G., Brown. (2005).
Comparison of empirical propagation path loss models for fixed wireless access
systems. /EEE Conference.

Alam, M.D., Chowdhury, S., Alam, A. (2014). Performance Evaluation of Different
Frequency Bands of WiMAX and Their Selection Procedure. International
Journal of Advanced Science and Technology, pp. 1-18.

Alam, M.D., Khan, M.R.H. (2013). Comparative Study of Path Loss Models of WiMAX
at 2.5 GHz Frequency Band.

Apaza. R. D. (2014). IEEE 802.16] Relay Fortified Aeronacs Networks; Benefits and
Challenges.

Eklund. C., Marks. R. B., Stanwood. K. & Waing. S. (2002). IEEE Standard 802.16 A
Technical overview of the Wireless MAN Air interface for Droadband Wireless
Access. IEEE Communication, pp. 98-107.

Muller. M. (2010). IEEE 802.16m Technology Introduction.

Mobile WIMAX — Part 1. (2010). A Technical Overview and Performance Evaluation
Prepared on Behalf of the WiMAX Forum, March.

Marks. R. B. (2003). IEEE Standard 802.16 for Global Badband Wireless Access.
Geneva, Switzarland: 12-18 Octobar 2003.

Marks. R. B. (1999). Cooperative International Wireless Standardization. European
institute roundtable: Spanning the Spectrum of Communication.

Podder. P. K., Islam. F., Sarker. D. K., Hasan. M. G. &Kundu. D. (2012). An Analytical
Study for the Performance Analysis of Propagation Models in WiMAX.
Computational Engineering Research, pp. 175-181.

Rakesh. J., Vishal. W., Dalal. U. (2010). A survey of MobileWi MAX IEEE 802.16m
standard. Computer science and information security, pp. 18-1.

Shahajahan, M., Hes-Shafi. A. Q. M. A. (2009). Analysis of propagation Models for Wi
MAX. Department of Electrical Engineering Balking institute of Technology.

Sarkar. T., J. Z., Kim. K., Medourr. A. & Salazar- Palma. M. (2003). A Survey of Various
Propagation Models for Mobile Communication. [EEE Antennas and
propagation magazine, pp. 1-3.

Sati. G., Singh. S. (2014). A Review on outdoor Propagation models in Radio
Communication. Computer Engineering & Science, pp. 64-68.

Yi. H. (2013). Outdoor Sfrength Measurement at TV band and ISM band in Otaniemi
campus.

Yih-Guang. J., Yang-Han. L., Hsien-Wei. T., Ming Hsueh. C., Jheng.Y. L. & Chih-

Weisu. (2007). Comparison of propagation path loss models. IEEE-C802.16m-
07/121, call for comments.




