PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF PROPAGATION MODELS FOR WIMAX NETWORK

Ву

MILUD MOFTAH MOHAMED DAW



A Project paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment as the Requirements for the Master of Information Technology in the Faculty of Creative Media Innovative Technology

**IUKL** 

2017



Abstract of project presented to the Senate of Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Master in Information Technology.

## PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF PROPAGATION MODELS FOR WIMAX NETWORK

# By MILUD MOFTAH MOHAMED DAW February/2017

Chair: DR. MOHAMMED AWADH BEN - MUBARAK

Faculty: Creative Media and Innovative Technology

At present, became the joint action in worldwide about access Microwave (WiMAX) technology, also became more popular and receive growing acceptance as a wireless broadband access system (BWA). WiMAX can success at line-of-sight (LOS) and non-line-of-sight (NLOS) cases that working below 11 GHz frequency. As will be there a big development about WiMAX networks. also calculate or estimate of path loss is so important in first propagation of wireless network, there are many of propagation models (e.g. Okumura Model, Hata Model) which can estimate of path loss, in this project we will analysis and compare between two of propagation models (COST 231 HATA, ECC-33 and HATA) in various receiver antenna heights (3 m, 6 m, 10 m) in urban areas. Will our main focus is determine which better model for urban areas. Results show that the ECC-33 model is the best compare with HATA model and COST 231 HATA model.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

All thanks to ALLAH Almighty, who helped me to complete this project successfully I wish to express my deepest gratitude to my project supervisor **DR. MOHAMMED AWADH BEN - MUBARAK** for his for his constant guidance, expertise, support and concerns. I would like to thank **Centre for Postgraduate Studies, IUKL** for giving me an opportunity to pursue my studies.

I owe my deepest gratitude to **my family especially my wife** who never gave up on me and constantly injecting strength in me to pursue this journey. Without their perseverance, encouragement and love, it would have been impossible for me to finish this research.

## **APPROVAL**

This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur (IUKL) and has been accepted as partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of (Master in Information Technology).

The members of the thesis Examination Committee were as follow:

DR. MOHAMMED AWADH BEN MUBARA

Head of Plantist PTNT & DNT)

adulty of Creative Media and Innovative Technolo

Infrastructure University Ruela Lumpur, IUKL

Name of Supervisor: DR. MOHAMMED AWADH BEN – MUBARAK awadh@iukl.edu.my

Head of program (BITNT & DNT)

Name of Faculty: Faculty of Creative Media Innovative Technology

Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur (IUKL)

Name of Examiner: Sangeetha Valloo

Executive Dean

Name of Faculty: Faculty of Creative Media Innovative Technology

Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur (IUKL):

Sangeetha Valloo

Executive Dean
Faculty of Creative Media and Innovative Technology
Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur

Assoc. Prof. Dr Manal Mohsen Abood Director

Centre for Postgraduate Studies

Afrostructure University Kuala Lumpur (IUK

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Manal Mohsen Abood, PhD

Director

Centre for Postgraduate Studies

Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur (IUKL)

Date:

Sengestna Vallo.
Executiva Dan.
Faculty of Creative Nedia and incremelye Senrolo
Infrastructura University Kuala Comput

## **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that the work in this project is based on my original work except for quotations, citations and summaries which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously submitted for any degree or award at Infrastructure University Kuala Lumpur or other institutions.

Signature:

Name: MILUD MOFTAH DAW

Date: 16-05-2017

## TABLE OF CONTAINS

ABSTRACACKNOVAPPROVADECLAR TABLE OLIST OF	VLEDGEMENTS AL ATION OF CONTAINS	Page ii iii iv v ii viii ix x
CHAPTE	R	
1 IN	TRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of project	1
	Problem statement	2
	Objectives	3
1.5	Scope of project	3
2 LI	TERURE REVIEW	4
2.		4
2.	2 IEEE 802.16 (working group)	4
2.	3 IEEE 802.16a	6
	4 IEEE 802.16-2004	6
2.		7
2.	$\boldsymbol{J}_{i}$	7
2.		7
2.		8
2.		9
	2.9.1 Attenuation 2.9.2 Fading	9 10
	2.9.2 Tading 2.9.3 Interference	10
	2.9.4 Multipath	11
	2.9.4.1 Reflection	11
	2.9.4.2 Diffraction	12
	2.9.4.3 Scattering	12
	2.9.4.4 Refraction	13
2.1	1-1-8	14
	2.10.1 Empirical	14
	2.10.2 Deterministic	15
2	2.10.3 Stochastic	15
2.	31 1 8	15
	<ul><li>2.11.1 Free space model</li><li>2.11.2 Okumura Model</li></ul>	16
	2.11.2 Okumura Model 2.11.3 COST 231 HATA Model	16 17
	2.11.4 Stanford University Interim (SUI) Model	17
	2.11.5 HATA-Okumura extended model or ECC-33 Model	19

		2.11.6 COST 231 Walfish-Ikegami (W-I) Model	20
		2.11.7 HATA Model	21
	2.12	Comparison	21
3	MET	HODOLOGY	23
	3.1	Introduction	23
	3.2	Simulator modules	23
	3.3	Simulator Modules	24
	3.4	Simulation scenario	25
	3.5	Simulation environment	26
	3.6	Path Loss Model Implementation	26
		3.6.1 Code of ECC-33 Model	26
		3.6.2 Code of COST 231 HATA Model	27
		3.6.3 Code of HATA Model	27
4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		29
	4.1	Introduction	29
	4.2	Simulation Results	29
		4.2.1 ECC-33 MODEL	30
		4.2.2 COST 231 HATA MODEL	31
		4.2.3 HATA MODEL	32
	4.3	Comparison among different models	33
	4.4	Results Analysis and Comparison at urban area	34
5	CON	CLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	36
3	5.1	Conclusion	36
	5.2	Future Work	36
	3.2	ruture work	30
REFERENCE			37
APPENDIX		38	

## LIST OF TABLES

	Description	Pag
Table 2.1	Comparison among of IEEE standard	8
Table 2.2	Kinds of Terrain	18
Table 2.3	Compare among Types of propagation models	22
Table 3.1	Simulation parameters	25
Table 4.1	Path loss at ECC-33 model	30
Table 4.2	Path loss at COST 231 HATA Model	31
Table 4.3	Path loss at HATA Model	32

## LIST OF FIGURES

	Description	Page
Figure 2.1	Attenuation of wave	10
Figure 2.2	Fading of waves	10
Figure 2.3	Interference of waves	11
Figure 2.4	Reflection of a wave	12
Figure 2.5	Diffraction of a wave	12
Figure 2.6	Scattering of a wave	13
Figure 2.7	Refraction of a wave	13
Figure 2.8	Types of propagation effects	14
Figure 3.1	Simulation process for urban environment	25
Figure 3.2	Simulation process flow chart	28
Figure 4.1	Path loss at ECC-33 Model	30
Figure 4.2	Path loss at COST 231 HATA Model	31
Figure 4.3	Path loss at HATA Model	32
Figure 4.4	Path Loss at 3m Receiver Antenna Height	33
Figure 4.5	Path Loss at 6m Receiver Antenna Height	33
Figure 4.6	Path Loss at 10m Receiver Antenna Height	34

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Meaning **Abbreviation** WWW World Wide Web Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers IEEE Stanford University Interim SUI Non-line-of-sight **NLOS** line-of-sight LOS Fixed Wireless Access **FWA Base Station** BS Customer Premises Equipment **CPE** AP Access Point WiMAX Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Access RF radio frequency Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing **OFDM NIST** National Institute of Standards and Technology **BWA Broadband Wireless Access OFDMA** Orthogonal recurrence segment different access **PMP** Point-to-multipoint MAC Medium Access Control QoS Quality of service SUI Stanford University Interim UHF Ultra High Frequency ITU International Telecommunication Union Matlab Matrix laboratory

symbolic computation system

Orthogonal frequency division multiplexing

Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access

SCS

**OFDM** 

**OFDMA** 

## **CHAPTER 1**

#### INTRODUCTION

## 1.1 Introduction

These days' individuals love remote web access for different gadgets, for example, telephones, radios, when they are in settled, portable or traveling conditions. The fast advancement of remote web leadto build rapid arrival to the (WWW) World Wide Web. To show the interest for access to the web anywhere any time and guarantee high caliber to administrations (Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers) the IEEE 802.16 working gathering exhibited another broadband remote access innovation it is "WiMAX" this intend to all World will utilize Microwave AccessPropagation models are utilized widely as a part of system arranging, especially to conduct achievability concentrates on and amid beginning sending. They are additionally extremely helpful for performing impedance concentrates on as the sending continue (Abhayawardhana et al 2003).

In this study we will compare at and examine some path loss models (Okumura Model, Cost-231Hata Propagation Model, and Stanford University Interim (SUI) model) in various collector receiving wire statures in urban in Non-line-of-sight (NLOS) case. We will focus on disclosure a fit model for urban to give rules to cell arranging of WiMAX (Shahajahan & Hes-Shafi, 2009).

## 1.2 Project Background

Propagation models are utilized with network planning, also for feasibility studies and during first Propagation process. Also it is useful for interference studies. These models diffuses to any area or environment, it is fit for Specific areas such as urban areas.

#### REFERENCE

- Abhaywardhana. V.S., Wassell. I.J., Crosby. M.P., Sellars, M.G., Brown. (2005). Comparison of empirical propagation path loss models for fixed wireless access systems. *IEEE Conference*.
- Alam, M.D., Chowdhury, S., Alam, A. (2014). Performance Evaluation of Different Frequency Bands of WiMAX and Their Selection Procedure. *International Journal of Advanced Science and Technology*, pp. 1-18.
- Alam, M.D., Khan, M.R.H. (2013). Comparative Study of Path Loss Models of WiMAX at 2.5 GHz Frequency Band.
- Apaza. R. D. (2014). IEEE 802.16J Relay Fortified Aeronacs Networks; Benefits and Challenges.
- Eklund. C., Marks. R. B., Stanwood. K. & Waing. S. (2002). IEEE Standard 802.16 A Technical overview of the Wireless MAN Air interface for Droadband Wireless Access. *IEEE Communication*, pp. 98-107.
- Muller. M. (2010). IEEE 802.16m Technology Introduction.
- Mobile WiMAX Part I. (2010). A Technical Overview and Performance Evaluation Prepared on Behalf of the WiMAX Forum, March.
- Marks. R. B. (2003). IEEE Standard 802.16 for Global Badband Wireless Access. Geneva, *Switzarland: 12-18 Octobar 2003*.
- Marks. R. B. (1999). Cooperative International Wireless Standardization. European institute roundtable: Spanning the Spectrum of Communication.
- Podder. P. K., Islam. F., Sarker. D. K., Hasan. M. G. &Kundu. D. (2012). An Analytical Study for the Performance Analysis of Propagation Models in WiMAX. *Computational Engineering Research*, pp. 175-181.
- Rakesh. J., Vishal. W., Dalal. U. (2010). A survey of MobileWi MAX IEEE 802.16m standard. Computer science and information security, pp. 18-1.
- Shahajahan, M., Hes-Shafi. A. Q. M. A. (2009). Analysis of propagation Models for Wi MAX. Department of Electrical Engineering Balking institute of Technology.
- Sarkar. T., J. Z., Kim. K., Medourr. A. & Salazar-Palma. M. (2003). A Survey of Various Propagation Models for Mobile Communication. *IEEE Antennas and propagation magazine*, pp. 1-3.
- Sati. G., Singh. S. (2014). A Review on outdoor Propagation models in Radio Communication. *Computer Engineering & Science*, pp. 64-68.
- Yi. H. (2013). Outdoor Sfrength Measurement at TV band and ISM band in Otaniemi campus.
- Yih-Guang. J., Yang-Han. L., Hsien-Wei. T., Ming Hsueh. C., Jheng.Y. L. & Chih-Weisu. (2007). Comparison of propagation path loss models. IEEE-C802.16m-07/121, call for comments.